

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMAAL HOWARD,

Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KATHERINE D. HAYES
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
katherine.hayes@oag.texas.gov

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Factual Background	1
A. Facts of the crime and Howard's confession	1
B. Facts relevant to Howard's pretrial mental health evaluations	2
C. Facts relevant to Howard's two trials on competency and subsequent capital murder conviction	5
D. Facts relevant to punishment	8
1. The State's case-in-chief	8
2. Howard's case for mitigation	8
3. The State's case in rebuttal	18
II. Procedural Background.....	19
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	23
I. Howard Provides No Compelling Reason to Grant Certiorari.	23
II. The Fifth Circuit Properly Denied a COA on Howard's IATC Claim Alleging Failure to Investigate, Develop, and Present Mitigating Evidence.....	24
A. Howard's mitigation-based IATC claim does not deserve encouragement to proceed further.	26
B. Howard's arguments to the contrary fail.	31

III. The Fifth Circuit Properly Denied a COA on Howard's IATC Claim Alleging Failure to Investigate and Present Evidence of Mental Illness Regarding Competency and His <i>Miranda</i> Waiver	33
A. Howard's competency-based IATC claim does not deserve encouragement to proceed further.	33
B. Howard's <i>Miranda</i> -based IATC claim does not deserve encouragement to proceed further.	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	20, 22
<i>Carter v. Johnson</i> , 131 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)	24
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	39
<i>Dowthitt v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Green v. Thaler</i> , 699 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	25
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	33
<i>Hummel v. Davis</i> , 908 F.3d 987 (5th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008)	35
<i>Kitchens v. Johnson</i> , 190 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Mays v. Stephens</i> , 757 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>McGowan v. Thaler</i> , 675 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2012)	31

<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	25
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 486 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Quartermann</i> , 576 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Davis</i> , 916 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019)	33, 36
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	31
<i>Wiley v. Epps</i> , 625 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Woods v. Cockrell</i> , 307 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2002)	32
<u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)	25
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	25
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	25
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	26, 33, 38
Sup. Ct. R. 10	23, 24
Sup. Ct. R. 14(h)	24
